CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 11, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0142
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohien 2" the Motion
Nora Salinas
Bryan King
Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne Motion to PP to April 8
Sallie Burchett
Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Kevin Smith

ADDRESS: 2710 and 2712 E 12TH ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-1444 (B) (2) from 3,500 square feet
to 2,750 square feet for Lot 2C and from 3,500 square feet to 2,625 square feet for
Lot 2D in order to erect a Cottage Special Use on each lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Chestnut Neighborhood Plan)
The Land Development Code states that the minimum lot area for a cottage
special use is 3,500 square feet for a lot that is located in an “SF-3” district and
adjoins a lot that is (i) zoned “SF-3”; (ii) has a lot area of at least 5,750 square
feet; and (iii) is developed as a single-family residence.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JANUARY 14, 2013 —~ RENOTIFICAION
REQUIRED, NEED TO CORRECYT ADDRESS; JAN 14 CANCELLED MEETING DUE
TO NOTIFICATION ERROR POSTING OF AGENDA

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size
requirement of Section 25-2-1444 (B) (2) from 3,500 square feet to 2,750 square
feet for Lot 2C and from 3,500 square feet to 2,625 square feet for Lot 2D in order
to erect a Cottage Speciai Use on each lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence -
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Chestnut Neighborhood Plan) The Land
Development Code states that the minimum lot area for a cottage special use is
3,500 square feet for a lot that is located in an “SF-3” district and adjoins a lot
that is (i) zoned “SF-3”; (ii) has a lot area of at least 5,750 square feet; and (iii) is
developed as a single-family residence.

BOARD’S DECISION: FEB 11, 2013 POSTPONED TO MARCH 11,2013 PER
APPLICANT




March 11, 2013 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa Hawthorne
motion to Postpene to April 8, 2013, Board Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 6-1
vote (Board member Bryan King nay); POSTPONED TO APRIL 8, 2013.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not generatl to the area in which the property is located because:
" 3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is Jocated because:

G U s

Susan Walker JeffJdack
Executive Liaison Chairman




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 11, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0142
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohien
Nora Salinas ABSENT — STUART HAMPTON
Bryan King
Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett
. Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Kevin Smith

ADDRESS: 2710 and 2712 E 12TH ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-1444 (B) (2) from 3,500 square feet
to 2,750 square feet for Lot 2C and from 3,500 square feet to 2,625 square feet for
Lot 2D in order to erect a Cottage Special Use on each lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Chestnut Neighborhood Plan)
The Land Development Code states that the minimum lot area for a cottage

" special use is 3,500 square feet for a lot that is located in an “SF-3” district and
adjoins a lot that is (i) zoned “SF-3”; (ii) has a lot area of at least 5,750 square
feet; and (iii) is developed as a single-family residence.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JANUARY 14, 2013 — RENOTIFICAION
REQUIRED, NEED TO CORRECT ADDRESS; JAN 14 CANCELLED MEETING DUE
TO NOTIFICATION ERROR POSTING OF AGENDA

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size
requirement of Section 25-2-1444 (B) (2) from 3,500 square feet to 2,750 square
feet for Lot 2C and from 3,500 square feet to 2,625 square feet for Lot 2D in order
to erect a Cottage Special Use on each lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence —

- Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Chestnut Neighborhood Plan) The Land
Development Code states that the minimum lot area for a cottage special use is
3,500 square feet for a lot that is located in an “SF-3” district and adjoins a lot
that is (i) zoned “SF-3”; (ii) has a lot area of at least 5,750 square feet; and (iii) is
developed as a single-family residence.

BOARD’S DECISION: FEB 11, 2013 POSTPONED TO MARCH 11, 2013 PER
APPLICANT




FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable o the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
pair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
regulations of the zonipg district in which the property is located because:

Susan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood. ,

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person whio is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by: - ,
»  delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (i may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or . :
«  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or : :
» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing, Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0142 — 2710, 2712 E 12 Street
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 11, 2013

%.@\m MN 204

Your Name (please print)

250 Néw Fore Dp,v£&

Your address(es) affected by this application

.\ﬁ\\v.\»\.

Daytime Telephone: 24

I am in favor
(J I object

2/¢ /13

Hate

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088 _
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING MZH.OE,PHAOZ

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has ox?mmmom an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a

- specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine éwamﬁ, a person has standing to m@vo& the decision.

An interested party is aomsmm as a person who wm_ﬁrm applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who ooEBchmHm an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the _uoma 9. conumnission before or
during the public hearing that generally agsmnm the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact ﬁm%e: listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the: ﬁcgo hearing;

- and;

~» occupies a primary residence that is within moo feet of the subject
Eo@ﬂ.&\ or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 wooﬁ of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or nﬁmw@gwoon organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0142 — 2710, 2712 E 12 Street
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, February 11, 2013

n\n]\% w\\u\ 27, et
Your Name (please print) 7

J20¢ (AL T e

Your address(es) affected by this application

el Vg
%NW:QEE\

(O I am in favor
B< 1 object

Daytime Telephone: 3e3 23ty 2T EH

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 10, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0142
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
Nora Salinas
Bryan King
Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett
Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT/OWNER: Kevin Smith
ADDRESS: 2702 12TH ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-1444 (B) (2) from 3,500 square feet
to 2,750 square feet for Lot 2C and from 3,500 square feet to 2,625 square feet for
Lot 2D in order to erect a Cottage Special Use on each lot in an “SF-3-NP”, Family

Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Chestnut Neighborhood Plan)
The Land Development Code states that the minimum lot area for a cottage
special use is 3,500 square feet for a lot that is located in an “SF-3” district and
adjoins a lot that is (i) zoned “SF-3”; (ii) has a lot area of at least 5,750 square
feet; and (jii) is developed as a single-family residence.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JANUARY 14, 2013 — RENOTIFICAION
REQUIRED, NEED TO CORRECT ADDRESS

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

000

Sukan Walker Jeff dack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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 Chesthut Nelgtibarood Blan Contact Team

' December s, 20 12
S Citv of Aust!n Baard bF Adjustment
K ':ﬁ-'301 Wesl: 2" St '
Austi m Texas 78701

Cose Numbef C15 2012 0142

- Dear Board of Adjustrnent

.___'.:.I am wntmg to express the suppom of the Chestnut Neaghbarhoad Plan Contact Team for the

1are; "625 square f'eerfor l.ot 2D i
, orderto erect a Cottage Spemal Use on each Iot m a ‘F~3 NP" Farmlv Readenr:e N
. Nerghborhbod P!an zomng distnc’t ‘ s '

' ['The Chesthist NECT has met wlth the appu nt o dist
his-vatlance: rEquem: PR

- Bestwishes, .~

“Grreg Goeken ..
- Chair .
- Chestnut. NPCT
_830-613-5553




PUBLIC HEARING INF OHG\_LPWHHOZ

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
-._ithan 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the mcw._nnﬁ property, or who oogsénwﬁmm an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact hmadx listed on
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the HEEE hearing;

and:
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 mamﬁ of the subject

. vwovmnw or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet om the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or 50&@0&8& organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development. :

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the aon_ﬂou. An appeal form may
-be available from the responsible department. .

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0142 - 2710, 2712 E 12 Street
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January 14, 2013

&%gm ﬁmg“&.\ @maimuwﬁo.ﬂ

; {J I object

Your Name (please print)
250Y N roxic  IPRCE
Your address(es) affected by this application

LB pyripeits AT

Signature Date .
v/~ Sey-2L24 ks\,w
IN Y2 re

Daytime Telephone:

Comments;

If you use this form to comment, if may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
._-than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by: :

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact kqma..o: listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the @z_u:o hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within moo feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 mamﬁ of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundariés are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

R

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the meEoB An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0142 - 2710, 2712 E 12 Street
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January 14, 2013

Your Name (please print)

TR pp Howymeele
Your address(es) affected by this a@ﬁ&nﬁ&a

oy | hdead R Sk 7e7er

K I object

__ (J X am in favor

Signature,, S Date
\\ -
Daytime Telephone: w\r. /- w /3
3=3 Ry ISPy

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

- Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public

.y

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a sommr_uo_&ooa or
environmental organization that has oxﬁgmmoa an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhoed.

During a public hearing, the board or ooﬁammmmon may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission anmounces a

.- specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
___+han 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to mwu_um& the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who oos,EEEomﬁow an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact ﬁmaoz listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the ﬁﬁ@:o hearing;

and:
. » occupies a primary residence that is within mowo feet of the subject
property or proposed development; _
« is the record owner of property within 500 womﬁ of the subject property
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an environmental or :ngogooa organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the &meOa of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible depariment.

For additional information on the City of >cwmﬁum land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0142 - 2702 E 12" Street
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, December 10th, 2012

7 RYPP \N§u5ﬂ7..\m. .GHuEg@én
Your Name (please print) V4 2 1 object

/24 Om\u(mxs\,\\ Ao \\f‘ \n.“r

Your address(es) affected by this application

A T ov 1o
MH.% _

Te vy 7o

Date
Daytime Telephone: 293 3¢9 PTIY

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




Walker, Susan

To: taura mcquary

Cc: Jose Minguell, AIA; Ray McQuary
Subject: RE: C15-2012-0142

Laura,

You are correct. Mr. Kevin Smith came in this morning after noticing that he had listed the wrong address on the
application. Because of this...this case will NOT be heard on Monday and new notices indicating the correct address and
lot highlighted on the map will have to be sent out.

This case will be moved to the January 14™ hearing.

Susan Walker

- -SeniorPlanner - -
Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: laura mequa

Sent: Menday, December 03, 2012 12:05 PM
To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Jose Minguell, AIA; Ray McQuary
Subject: C15-2012-0142

Susan,

We received the Notice of Public Hearing for Case C15-2012-0142.

I need to point out that there is a big error on the variance request.

Kevin Smith is listed as the owner for 2702 E 12th, however this is incorrect. The owner for this property is
Ray Jackson McQuary and he is not requesting a variance. Likewise Ray McQuary's property has been
highlighted as the subject tract shown for this case. I think Kevin Smith should revise his application before the
hearing.

Thanks,

Laura McQuary,architect

Minguell-McQuary, lic
702 san antonio st.
austin, texas 78701

512 . 577 .2201




a8 o

If you need assistance completmg this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # CJS}OD_ @l Y
Row# |0 ELTTSY

CITY OF AUSTIN TW 02.L6 |2 0] 05

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

' ' ’2:1 (0t ok TP

STREET ADDRESS: E 12" STREET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision— RESUBDIVISION OF HENRY ULIT’S

Lot(s)__ 2 Block__2 Outlot___29-30 Division B

I KEVIN SMITH . on behalf of myself as authorized agent for

ARMER + SMITH CAPITAL GROUP, LLC affirm that on 11/01/2012,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
- (check appropriate items below)

v/ ERECT ___ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL __ MAINTAIN

) 2§24 () (2)
(25060 2150~ <
y X500 2 20,25 2

_/ .
ina___srap Y distriot, ( W/O))H/M/“L>
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete., Please attach any additional support documents.




cr Ce

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to thé requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:
The plat is approved by the City of Austin, and recorded, but the
Residential Building Review department will not issue a Building Permit
due to the size of my lot in comparison to the adjacent lot.
. HARDSHIP: .

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Other plats for Cottage Lots that go through the City of Austin’s approval

process and are approved by the City of Austin are allowed to be issued a

- Building Permit as long as they meet all of the impervious cover, building

cover. and setbacks requirements. My property is being denied such a

permit

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The property is located in the Chestnut neighborhood of the City of

Austin. The Chestnut Neishborhood Plan has adopted most of the Special

Uses available to a neighborhood including Small Lot Amnesty, Cottage

Lot, Urban Home, Secondary Apartment. Neighborhood Urban Center,
and Mixed Use Building.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The property directly adjacent on the West side is a vacant lot and the

property directly adjacent to the East is a single family residence. The
property two lots to the East is zoned TOD. The ability to construct a




(0 e

single family cottage on the Cottage Lot will not have an adverse impact

on adjacent properties.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

CNIAC

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

N/A

NOTE: The Board cannof grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application arejt best of my knowledge and belief.

Sign \ Mail Address P.O. BOX 203535
City, State & Zip AUSTIN, TX 78720
Printed KEVIN SMITH Phone  512-964-3864 Date 11/01/12




Signed Mail Address P.Q. BOX 203535
City, State & Zip AUSTIN, TX 78720
Printed KEVIN SMITH Phone __512-964-3864_Date 11/01/12




| A ™ oo
@ PLATDOCUMENT # __

§INDEX SHEET:

SUBDIVI@ © RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 BLOCK 2 HENRY
ULIT'S SUBDIVISIO i :’ S 29 AND 30 DIVISION B

OWNERS NAME! CAPITAL GROUP LLC
RESUBDIVISION? S _ ' O []
2012146030

RETURN:
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

505 BARTON SPRINGS 4™ FL

AUSTIN TX 78704

PLAT FILE STAMP*
FILED AND RECORbDED”

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Ruy 31, 2812 32: c a
) BEN;vm:vja;:.aa 2812%151

Dana DeBeauvoir, County Clerk
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To who It May concern:

My name Is Ray Jackson, Sr. and i live at 2704 E. 12" street and | support the request by Kevin Smith for
y .

“avariance to allow cottage lots of less than 3,500 square feet in lot size to be adjacent to my property.

If you have any questions you may contact me at 512-699-2234,

Sincerely,

fﬂﬁwg&mg N’/g [12

san Sr.




Walker, Susan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Susan,

I am attaching the letter of support from the adjacent lot neighbor, Ray Jackson, Sr.,
also be forwarding a letter of support from the Chestnut neighborhood association next week.

The answer to your question regarding the affected lots per the plat, lots 2C and 2D are the affected lots. Lot2 Dis
2,625 sq. ft. in size. Lot 2D is a total of 3,875 sq. ft. but only 2,750 sq ft. excludmg the ﬂagpole Both lots are greater

Kevin Smith <kevin@terrazacapital.com>
Wednesday, November 07, 2012 9:22 PM
Walker, Susan

2702 East 12th street variance request

Support Letter from Ray Jackson, Sr..pdf.pdf pdf

than the minimum cottage lot size of 2,500 sq. ft..

Let me know if you have any questions and thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Kevin Smith

located at 2704 E 12" street. | will




“ (  Cityof Austin © {
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767

RECEIPT

Receipt 5724034 Payment 11/09/2012 Invoice 5737895
No.: Date: No.:

Payer Information
Company/Facility Name: Armer + Smith Capital Group, LLC

Payment Made By: Kevin Smith )
P.0. BOX 203535 AUSTIN TX 78720
Phone No.: (512) - : -

_ Payment Method:  Check .~ .
Payment Received: $360.00
Amount Applied: - $360.00
Cash Returned: $0.00

Comments: .
ck 10646

Additignal Information

Departmen_'? Name:: Planning ahd'_Develbpfnent Review
Receipt Issued By: Julia Lopez

Receipt Detai_ls

FAO Codes " Fee Description Internal  Address - L - - Permit/Case No. Amount
Ref. No. -

1000 6800 9770 4120 BOA/SRB Fee. 1085675:4 2702 E 12TH ST : 2012-000147-BA $360.00

| Total $360.00
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